Investment properties were previously accounted for using fair value model where investment
properties where initially measured at cost and subsequently at fair value with any change therein
recognised in the profit or loss for the period in which they arose. The Group has elected to measure its
investment properties using the cost model. As at the date of transition to MFRS 1, the fair value of the
investment properties were regarded as deemed cost. However, this change in policy has not resulted
in any financial impact on the interim financial report of the Group.

HONG LEONG INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5486-P)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
The figures have not been audited

HLIB/8

1. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

The reconciliations of the financial statements for the comparative periods are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Reconciliation of the affected financial caption reported for the preceding year comparative quarter ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

at
31/12/2011

Effect of adoption of MFRS As restated
at

31/12/2011
RM’000 RM’000

Note (i)
RM’000
Note 1(a)

RM’000
Note 1(b)

RM’000
Note 1(c)

RM’000

Operating profit 39,274 - - 9 - 39,283
Share of profit in associated companies 14,023 772 - - - 14,795
Profit before taxation 44,302 772 - 9 - 45,083
Profit for the period 41,243 772 - 9 - 42,024

Reconciliation of the affected financial caption reported for the preceding year comparative period ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

at
31/12/2011

Effect of adoption of MFRS As restated
at

31/12/2011
RM’000 RM’000

Note (i)
RM’000
Note 1(a)

RM’000
Note 1(b)

RM’000
Note 1(c)

RM’000

Operating profit 96,995 - - 17 - 97,012
Share of profit in associated companies 22,023 1,544 - - - 23,567
Profit before taxation 102,278 1,544 - 17 - 103,839
Profit for the period 84,181 1,544 - 17 - 85,742

HONG LEONG INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5486-P)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
The figures have not been audited

HLIB/9

1. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

The reconciliation of the financial statements for the comparative periods are as follows: (cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Reconciliation of the affected financial caption reported as at 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

at
31/12/2011

Effect of adoption of MFRS As restated
at

31/12/2011
RM’000 RM’000

Note (i)
RM’000
Note 1(a)

RM’000
Note 1(b)

RM’000
Note 1(c)

RM’000

Exchange equalisation reserves (73,937) - 104,343 - - 30,406
Retained earnings 774,393 (99,841) (104,343) (1,062) - 569,147

Note (i) An associate of the Group had on the date of transition to MFRS 1, fair valued certain of its PPE and regarded them as deemed cost and adjusted foreign
exchange losses that were previously capitalised into certain of its PPE. These related differences were adjusted to the associate’s retained earnings and the Group
had on even date, accounted for its share of these differences via its retained earnings accordingly. Adjustments on depreciation saving subsequent to the date of
transition to MFRS1 have been adjusted accordingly via the Group’s profit or loss.

HONG LEONG INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5486-P)